“Control” or “Controlled” means ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of voting rights (stock or 
otherwise) or ownership interest or the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and 
policies of the person or entity in question. 

“Barrel” means a liquid measure equal to forty two (42) United States gallons of two hundred thirty one 
(231) cubic inches per gallon at sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit. 

“Carrier” means [W] Bridger Pipeline LLC Caliber Spring Creek LLC. 

“Committed Shipper” means any Shipper that has entered into a TSA with Carrier for transportation service 
available on Carrier’s pipeline, which is not subject to prorationing, except as provided in subpart a of Item